
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Stephen Cooke, 
Diggory Seacome, Victoria Atherstone, Bernard Fisher, Dilys Barrell, 
Mike Collins, Alex Hegenbarth, Paul McCloskey, Tony Oliver, 
Simon Wheeler, John Payne and Rowena Hay 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Important Notice 

 
This meeting will be filmed by the council for training purposes. At the start of the 

meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting will be filmed. The 
recording will not be broadcast to the council’s website or on any other online 

platform but will be retained by the council for a period of six months. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
be filmed. By entering the Chamber you are also consenting to be filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for training purposes. 

 

Agenda  
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
Cllr Hegenbarth. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Clyde Crescent:   Cllr Hay – will speak but not vote. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS 

Cllr Fisher, Cllr Seacome, Cllr Oliver – all have visited 27 

Promenade. 

Cllr Cooke asked why declarations of independent site visits are 

necessary, and was informed that this has become a standard 

 



 

 
2 
 

agenda item.  It is useful for members to know who has visited the 

sites, and in the interests of transparency for members of the 

public.  

 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 

5.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
December 2019. 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

6.   PLANNING/LISTED BUILDING/CONSERVATION AREA 
CONSENT/ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS, 
APPLICATIONS FOR LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE AND TREE RELATED APPLICATIONS – 
SEE MAIN SCHEDULE 
 

 

 a)   19/01844/FUL & LBC 27 Promenade 
Planning Application Documents  
 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

 b)   19/02335/FUL Recreation Ground, Clyde Crescent 
Planning Application Documents  
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 c)   19/02446/LBC Municipal Offices, Promenade 
Planning Application Documents  
 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

7.   APPEAL UPDATES 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

 

9.   EXEMPT MINUTES 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
December 2019. 
 

(Pages 45 - 48) 

 
Contact Officer:  Democratic Services,  

Email: builtenvironment@cheltenham.gov.uk 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PXT589ELI3T00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q1DIWEEL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q2CRA2EL0HI00
mailto:builtenvironment@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 
3 
 





 

 
5 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 19th December, 2019 
6.00  - 7.25 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Stephen Cooke, Councillor Diggory Seacome, 
Councillor Victoria Atherstone, Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Mike Collins, Councillor Alex 
Hegenbarth, Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor Simon 
Wheeler, Councillor John Payne and Councillor Rowena Hay 

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Councillor Oliver.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Cllr Barrell declared an interest in 19/02213/FUL 1 Bath Mews as the ward 
Councillor, she had called in the application as a result of concerns from neighbours, 
however, hadn’t taken a view herself. 

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Councillor McCloskey – 15 Hartley Close, 1 Bath Mews and 7 Nettleton Road   
Councillor Baker – 15 Hartley Close  
Councillor Payne  – 15 Hartley Close, 1 Bath Mews and 7 Nettleton Road   

 

4. Public Questions  
 There were none.  
 

5. Minutes of last meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.  

 

6. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree 
related applications – see Main Schedule 

 

7. 19/02143/FUL 15 Hartley Close Cheltenham Gloucestershire  
GD introduced the application, he advised that the applicant was seeking permission 
to demolish the existing attached garage and build a two storey side extension, a 
single storey rear extension, remodelling and general modernisation works to a two 
storey link detached dwelling.  

 
Miss Plouffe, neighbour in objection  
 
Speaking on behalf of the residents of Hartley Close who were objecting to the 
application. She noted that only 4 notices had been sent to residents of Hartley Close 
concerning the proposal and a number of residents who would be visually impacted  
by the development were not formally invited to contribute their reviews.  
 
The main reason for her objection was the fact that the application was in direct 
contravention to Core Policy 7 (Design) which requires development to be of a high 
standard of architectural design and to complement and respect neighbouring 
development. She noted that the council’s adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document: Residential Alterations and Extensions (2008) emphasised the 
importance of achieving subservience, and that an extension should not dominate or 
detract from the original from the original building but play a supporting role. She felt 

Page 7
Agenda Item 5



2 Planning Committee (19.12.19) 
 
 

that the side and rear alterations proposed were substantial and the size and height 
of the proposed two storey side extension which comes forwa
[...]
idents in the nearby area had 
modified their properties in order too suit their requirements. He stressed the 
importance of good design although acknowledged that this was extremely 
subjective. He noted that there was a mix of housing in Hartley Close and felt that 
this application would make a high quality family home.  
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit  
 
12 For 
0 Against 
1 Abstention  
 
PERMIT  

 
 

8. 19/02213/FUL 1 Bath Mews Commercial Street Cheltenham  
MP: Introduced the application, she explained that the applicant was seeking 
permission for the provision of pitched roofs on two semi-detached dwellings. The 
application was before the committee at the request of Councillor Barrell and 
Councillor Harman.   
 
Mr Boyle, neighbour in objection 
 
Was the owner of number 11 Victoria Retreat and was speaking on behalf of all of 
those residents who would be negatively affected by the scheme. Whilst they 
understood the new for development they felt the proposal would have a negative 
impact on a number of its closest neighbours. He reasoned that an upward extension 
of over 2 metres would raise the building up by 40%, causing overshadowing and 
loss of light to a number of properties on Victoria Retreat. The Bath Mews properties 
already dominate the skyline to Victoria Retreat and currently block a substantial 
amount of sunlight form the properties, even with the 2 storey flat roof design.  
 
He highlighted that a report on the original build acknowledges that there is already a 
breach of the 25 degree light rule and the new proposal would cause even more loss 
that would result in up to a 55% loss of daylight to the rear of a number of properties 
on Victoria Retreat. He stressed that this would disregard normal protections afforded 
by CP4. He noted that section 118 of the NPPF encourages the support of proposals 
that use the air space above existing residential and commercial premises for new 
homes, however, reasoned that as the pr
[...]
 sketch 
view which compared the existing situation to the proposed, it looked as if the 
shadow would extend further. He was also struck by the number of neighbours who 
had objected to the application. He noted that the reason it was a flat roof to begin 
with was because of issues of height so questioned why if it was inappropriate to put 
a pitched roof on in the first instance, it was now deemed appropriate.   
 
MP in response: 

 Confirmed that for this level of development, they wouldn’t expect a construction 
method statement, however, if Members felt it necessary they could ask the 
developer for details about the construction method and where they would store 
the materials. 

 The hours of work were taken from the council’s website and these were hours 
suggested by environmental health. They were not a condition just the 
recommended hours.  

 Couldn’t comment on the original application with regards to the flat roof and she 
was not the relevant officer.  

 
MC: Agreed that they should ask the developer what they intended to do about things 
such as parking of contractor vehicles, storage of materials and deliveries. 
 
PM: Shared similar concerns about the area turning in to a building site and causing 
disturbance to nearby residents.  
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit with a requirement for a 
management plan for the construction work 
 
10 For  
2 Against 
1 Abstention  
 
PERMIT  
 

Page 11



6 Planning Committee (19.12.19) 
 
 
 

9. 19/02229/FUL 7 Nettleton Road Cheltenham Gloucestershire  
GD: introduced the item, he explained that the application was seeking permission 
for a single storey rear extension. The application was at committee as the applicant 
was employed within the Place and Growth Division of the Council. No objections 
had been received.  
 
MC: Understood that the application was at committee for reasons of transparency  
but did not feel that the extension would be intrusive and could see no reason for 
refusal. 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit  
 
13 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions  
 
PERMIT   
 

10. 19/02062/LBC Municipal Offices  
Vote on officer recommendation to permit 
 
13 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 
PERMIT 

 
  

11. Appeal Updates 
 

12. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
The Head of Planning advised that there was an urgent exempt item that the 
committee needed to consider.  
 
Vote on officer recommendation  
12 For  
0 Against   
0 Abstentions  

 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 12



 
 

APPLICATION NO: 19/01844/FUL&LBC OFFICER: Mrs Lucy White 

DATE REGISTERED: 17th September 2019 DATE OF EXPIRY: 12th November 2019 
EOT 24

th
 January 2020 

DATE VALIDATED: 17th September 2019 DATE OF SITE VISIT: 24
th
 October 2019 

WARD: Lansdown PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Raynol Properties 

AGENT: Stanley Partnership Architects 

LOCATION: 27 Promenade, Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Change of use to residential of first, second and third floors from A1 to C3 to 
provide 1 no. apartment and erection of external staircase and single storey 
basement extension to rear. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit/Grant 

  

 
 

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 13
Agenda Item 6a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site comprises of a three storey over basement, grade II listed building 
and currently in retail use (A1) on all floors (upper floors used for storage and ancillary 
staff facilities).  The building forms part of a Regency terrace with 21-31 (odd) built circa 
1820-30 historically as houses but by the early Victorian period had become commercial 
properties, along with much of the Promenade. The building has an attractive and 
traditional timber painted shop front and there is off road parking and pedestrian access 
from the rear via Post Office Lane.   
 

1.2 The property is located within the Montpellier Charac
[...]
 the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Historic Environment Good Practice Advice 
(note 2). 

 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
 1 In accordance with the requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and the provisions of the NPPF, the 
Local Planning Authority adopts a positive and proactive approach to dealing with 
planning applications and where possible, will seek solutions to any problems that arise 
when dealing with a planning application with the aim of fostering the delivery of 
sustainable development.  

  
 At the heart of this positive and proactive approach is the authority's pre-application 

advice service for all types of development. Further to this however, the authority 
publishes guidance on the Council's website on how to submit planning applications 
and provides full and up-to-date information in relation to planning applications to 
enable the applicant, and other interested parties, to track progress. 

  

Page 26



 In this instance, the authority sought revisions to the design and scale and internal 
layout of the proposed development, in the interests of the character and setting of the 
listed building. 

  
 Following these negotiations, the application now constitutes sustainable development 

and has therefore been approved in a timely manner. 
 
   
 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION NO: 19/02335/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Victoria Harris 

DATE REGISTERED: 23rd November 2019 DATE OF EXPIRY:  

DATE VALIDATED: 23rd November 2019 DATE OF SITE VISIT: 11th December 2019 

WARD: Oakley Ward PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Council 

AGENT: n/a 

LOCATION: Recreation Ground, Clyde Crescent, Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Construction of a concrete scooter skate park, access path and the 
installation of a bin, cycle racks and sign 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

  

 
 
 

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 29
Agenda Item 6b



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site falls within the public green space known as ‘Clyde Crescent 
Recreation Ground’, located on Clyde Crescent within the Oakley Ward.  

1.2 The applicant is seeking planning permission for the construction of a concreate scooter 
skate park next to the existing multi use games area, play area and grass football pitch.  

1.3 The design is a bowl shape with over 14 features and will support the needs of skaters, 
scooters, roller bladers and BMX riders. The overall site area measures approximately 
30.7 metres in length and 22 metres in width, with the maximum height at any one point 
being 2.1 metres.  

1.4 The proposal includes a bench, bin, cycle racks, sign and tree planting.  

1.5 The application is before committee as Cheltenham Borough Council are the applicant 
and the land owner.  

 

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
Constraints: 
 Airport Safeguarding over 45m 
 Principal Urban Area 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 
80/00421/PF      31st October 1980     VARIED 
Clyde Crescent Playing Field Pavillion Cheltenham Gloucestershire - Re-Roofing Of The 
Pavillion 
 
85/01067/PF      12th December 1985     PER 
Erection Of Play Equipment And Mounding And Landscaping Of Area 
 
 
 

3. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE  

National Planning Policy Framework 
Section 2 Achieving sustainable development 
Section 8 Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Section 12 Achieving well-designed places  
 
Saved Local Plan Policies 
CP 2 Sequential approach to location of development  
CP 3 Sustainable environment  
CP 4 Safe and sustainable living  
CP 7 Design  
GE 1 Public green space  
GE 6 Trees and development  
 
Adopted Joint Core Strategy Policies 
SD4 Design Requirements 
INF3 Green Infrastructure 
 
 

Page 30



4. CONSULTATIONS 
 
Building Control 
5th December 2019 
 
No comment 
 
 
Tree Officer 
19th December 2019 
 
The Trees Section does not object to this application. Please could details of tree planting 
(Species, size and locations) be submitted. 
 
 

5. PUBLICITY AND REPRESENTATIONS  
 

Number of letters sent 80 

Total comments received 0 

Number of objections 0 

Number of supporting 0 

General comment 0 

 
5.1 80 letters were sent to neighbouring properties and a site notice was displayed. No letters 

of representation have been received.  

 

6. OFFICER COMMENTS  

6.1 Determining Issues 

6.2 The main considerations in relation to this application are the principle of the use of the 
land for this development and impact on neighbouring amenity.  

6.3 The principle of development and impact on the character of the area.  

6.4 The Clyde Crescent Recreation Ground is currently used by a number of different users, 
ranging from dog walkers to people engaging in various sporting activities, including 
football and basketball. The field is recreational land and therefore provides the space for 
a number of users to take part in various outdoor activities. 

6.5 The public art youth shelter ‘toast rack’ will be removed to provide space for the new 
scooter skate park. The design and access statement confirms that this ‘shelter is 
deteriorating and the users of it have said it’s not fit for purpose any more. Children also 
use this structure to kick balls up against which due to its structure creates a very loud 
noise and nuisance to residents. An alternative location and a more appropriate structure 
will be identified when funding is available.’  

6.6 The loss of the youth shelter is regrettable however the proposed scooter skate park 
would provide a new use in the field, is relatively small scale and is positioned well within 
the site with a new access path. Officers therefore consider the principle of using the area 
of land to the south of the field to facilitate a scooter skate park to be acceptable.  

6.7 The proposed scooter skate park is a bowl shape and the
[...]
ill attract any large volume of users at any one time.  

6.14  With a limited number of users of the facility at any one time, officers do not consider that 
any noise generated would be of an unacceptable level. The proposal is therefore 
compliant with Local Plan policy CP4 which requires development to protect the existing 
amenity of neighbouring land users and the locality.  

 

7. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 Paragraph 97 of the NPPF states “Existing open space, sports and recreational buildings 
and land, including playing fields, should not be built on unless:… the development is for 
alternative sports and recreational provision, the need for which clearly outweigh the loss.” 
The proposal will not result in any loss of the open space but will enable provision for a 
different form of outdoor activity for the sports field. It is clear to officers that there is a 
demand in and around Cheltenham to provide members of the public with new facilities 
and the opportunity to engage in outdoor sports.  

7.2 In this instance the demand for such a facility is given great weight in the consideration of 
the application. The provision of this new facility will introduce a new use to the field that 
officers believe can happily co-exist alongside all other uses of the field, including football 
and dog walkers.  

7.3 Based on the above, the proposed scooter skate park is considered to be in accordance 
with the relevant policies and guidance in terms of achieving an acceptable design, impact 
on the character of the area and will not result in unacceptable harm to the amenity of 
adjoining land users.  

Page 32



7.4 The recommendation is therefore to permit this application subject to the conditions set 
out below.  

 

8. CONDITIONS / INFORMATIVES  
 
 1 The planning permission hereby granted shall be begun not later than the expiration of 

three years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Tow
[...]
sery (Use Class 
D1), 1,742 sq.m 
supermarket food retail 
unit (Class A1), a 204 
sq.m coffee shop retail 
unit and drive-thru (Use 
Classes A1 and A3), with 

Committee Hearing Decision Allowed 16/022208/FUL 
18/00011/PP1 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7



associated parking, 
landscaping and 
infrastructure works. 
Outline planning 
permission sought for 
the erection of 8,034 
sq.m of commercial 
office space (Use Class 
B1), together with 
associated car parking, 
landscaping and 
infrastructure works, 
with all matters 
reserved (except 
access). 

      

 
 
 
Authorised By: David Oakhill 06.01.2020 

P
age 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45
Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of last meeting
	6a 19/01844/FUL & LBC 27 Promenade
	6b 19/02335/FUL Recreation Ground, Clyde Crescent
	6c 19/02446/LBC Municipal Offices, Promenade
	7 Appeal Updates
	9 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th January, 2020 
6.00pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker 
(Vice-Chair), Councillor Stephen Cooke, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome, Councillor Victoria Atherstone, Councillor 
Bernard Fisher, Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Mike 
Collins, Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor Tony Oliver, 
Councillor Simon Wheeler, Councillor John Payne and 
Councillor Rowena Hay 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

David Oakhill (Head of Planning) 
Victoria Harris (Senior Planning Officer) 
Nick Jonathan (OneLegal) 

 
1. Apologies  
Councillor Hegenbarth.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
19/02335/FUL Recreation Ground, Clyde Crescent:   Cllr Hay – will speak but not vote. 

 
3. Declarations of independent site visits  
27 Promenade:  Cllr Fisher, Cllr Seacome, Cllr Oliver. 

Cllr Cooke asked why declarations of independent site visits are necessary, and was 

informed that this has become a standard agenda item.  It is useful for members to know 

who has visited the sites, and in the interests of transparency for members of the public.  

 
4. Public Questions  
None.  

 
5. Minutes of last meeting  
Councillor Barnes suggested that unless any Member wanted to discuss any matters 

included in the exempt minutes, there was no need to go into closed session in order to 

agree them.  The minutes and exempt minutes of the meeting were agreed, as a true and 

accurate record.  

 
6. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications  
 
6. 19/01844/FUL & LBC 27 Promenade  
Officer introduction 

DO described the application for the conversion of a number of floors of GII listed property at 

27 Promenade, currently trading as Radley’s, with retail on all four levels, fronting the 

pedestrian area of the Promenade, and with rear access from Post Office Lane.    



2 Planning Committee (16.1.20) 
 
 
The proposal is to convert floors 1, 2 and 3 to a single residence, with a  modest staircase 

from Post Office Lane for a pedestrian entrance and otherwise no external changes.  There 

is no longer a need for the upper floors to be used as retail, and this relatively modest 

example of an adaption is part of an emerging pattern in the changing retail world.  Officers 

are having active discussions with different land-owners across town, considering how to 

introduce more and different uses to town centre to increase diversity and footfall.  This 

application proposes changes which are sympathetic to the listed building; the conservation 

officer is happy and the Civic Society consider it to be exemplar, and would like to see more 

similar schemes.  The recommendation is to grant consent.   

Member debate 

RH:  requested that this application come to committee, not because she has any objection 

to it but because she welcomes it and hopes to see more similar applications of this type in 

the future.   It is a good use of the town centre, the residential use making it more diverse 

and busy.  Is really pleased to hear such enthusiasm from the Civic Society on this. 

BF:  supports RH’s comments on this.  Remembers the last residential property on the Prom 

going some 20 years ago, opposite Imperial Gardens, but since  then, town centre buildings 

have started to return to residential use, such as the flat over the coffee shop (former 

Dobells),  and now Imperial Square,  once 90% offices, returning to flats, and sometimes 

complete houses.  Fully  supports this application; it is an excellent idea. 

[GB:  failed to inform Committee at the beginning of the meeting that it is being recorded but 

not broadcast, for training purposes; the recording will be held for six months.  Members 

understand that their presence at the meeting constitutes their consent to being filmed.  

Also, the electronic voting system tested out at the last meeting will continue, but for the time 

being with a  show of hands alongside.] 

JP:  fully supports the application; it is absolutely the right thing to do, and apart from the 

metal staircase at the back, there will be no outward change to the building.  One minor 

concern is that when the applicant originally proposed two dwellings, the heritage comments 

were a little scathing, and a little discouraging for the applicant.  There needs to be a 

realisation that whilst these houses were built in the 1860s, lifestyle was very different then; 

there should be more freedom to allow developers to develop dwellings which support 

modern living.  When Royal Crescent in Bath was built, it was just the outside walls - owners 

were able to put in the inside walls to suit their particular lifestyle, and it should be same 

here.  Conservation officers are concerned about the removal of historic material, but only 

the people inside will see it, as the buildings are not open to public.  Feels that there needs 

to be a little more relaxation on this. 

DO, in response:   

- conservation is traditionally about conserving buildings, and as town centres change, 

with a lot of listed buildings and conservation areas in Cheltenham,  we need to learn 

to adapt to that change; 

- the bigger picture is that these many of the buildings are GII-listed by Historic 

England;  there is a role for CBC to talk with Historic England about this issue, as 

change needs to happen and inevitably some historic fabric will be lost, altered or 

changed as we allow buildings to evolve as they have done in the past.  Is keen to 

keep pushing for this; CBC’s conservation officers are keen too.  This is the first 

application of this type for a while, and is part of a learning exercise. 



 Planning Committee (16.1.20) 3 

 
 
SW:  the debate is moving a little away from the start, but on that point, would remind 

Members that back in the ‘60s and ‘70s, the whole country was very free with bringing in the 

modern, and there is not a member who doesn’t scathe attempts at modernisation in a lot of 

town centres, especially  Gloucester.   Conservation is very important, and there needs to be 

balance between keeping the outside as it was built, and not introducing 1960s and 70s 

boring, square architecture; it is important not to lose that, and to preserve what makes 

Cheltenham Cheltenham. 

PM:  member training is taking place after the meeting, and would just say that this is a 

really interesting and good application to bring to Committee.  The more usual reason 

Members ask for a Committee decision is because the officer is not entirely on the same 

wavelength as the neighbours or Members, but there are other reasons too, and this is the 

only way to have a debate on trends emerging in the town.  This is a perfectly sensible and 

good use of the planning agenda – how else going to debate these trends? 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

13 in support LBC 

13 in support FUL 

PERMIT - unanimous 

 

 
6. 19/02335/FUL Recreation Ground, Clyde Crescent  
Officer introduction 

VH told Members that the application is  for construction of a concrete scooter and skate 

park, next to the existing multi-use games area, play area and grass football pitch.  The 

bowl-shaped design will support skaters, scooters, roller bladers and BMX riders, with a new 

access path, bench, bin, cycle racks and tree planting, and is situated 45m away from the 

closest residential dwelling.  It is not lit.  There have been no letters of representation from 

neighbours.  The application is at Committee because CBC is the applicant and the 

landowner, and the recommendation is to permit, subject to the conditions set out in the 

officer report.  

Public Speaking 

Councillor Hay, in support 

Has been involved with project work on this with residents; will therefore speak but not take 

part in the debate or vote.  This is the fruition of five years’ work and  £70k fundraising, and 

technically speaking, came out of fact that young people were using Cornerstones at St 

Michaels Church as a skate and scooter park, coming straight off the steps into the road; the 

regeneration partnership started looking at what else to do and how to raise money for this, 

as there was a clear need for a facility for local youngsters, particularly those under 12 years 

of age although older children will use it too.  Young people have been very much involved in 

the consultation on the design, and have helped with knocking on all the doors in Clyde 

Crescent.  There were some complaints and concerns from local residents about the 

potential for anti-social behaviour from young people gathering together, and it will 

undoubtedly be very popular in the beginning, being  the first facility of its kind in 

Cheltenham.  It is constructed of concrete because of noise issues -  the skate part in 

Pittville Park is very noisy – and the sides are banked, so flooding won’t be an issue.  As 

ward councillor is really excited about it, as the first of its kind and the fruition of much work.  

The young people who were involved at the start call themselves the WhadSquad, and can 



4 Planning Committee (16.1.20) 
 
 
now go to Pittville Park on their own, so the Clyde Crescent facility will be primarily for 

children too young to go do that.  There will be an increase in the number of bins to address 

issue of littering.  Hopes committee will support application.  

Member debate 

BF:  considers this to be excellent, a really good idea.  A similar installation at Burrows Field 

in Leckhampton a few years ago is still a hive of activity - kids love it - and the one in Pittville 

is also very popular.  It is good for the local community and for local children.  Should do 

more of it.  

SC:  echoes BF’s comments -  the cycle track in Leckhampton is really successful and a 

great asset to the community.  Given that, wonders why this rather than a similar cycle track 

is proposed here, what  the pros and cons and relative costs may be.    Would also like 

reassurance that the concrete bowl won’t turn into a swimming pool in bad weather. 

JP:  is fully supportive of this application for a number of reasons.  One reason is that 

Prestbury is looking to do something similar, and when selecting possible activities, the idea 

of a cycle track was abandoned on the grounds of noise and cost; is therefore really pleased 

to have this facility in the neighbourhood.  Regarding anti-social behaviour, would think this 

facility would help to mitigate against it, giving an outlet for energy. It is a really good idea.  

Has one small query, regarding the people who will be using it:  is all for inclusivity but a little 

bit worried about the claim that it will be used by people in wheelchairs – would think that 

whizzing round ramps would give huge potential for injury.  But otherwise considers this to 

be a great scheme, and fully supports it. 

SW:  echoes RH’s comments.  Can remember the days of Welch Road playing fields in his 

ward, when the main activity was the buying and selling of drugs.   A  lot of work was 

subsequently done there, a MUGA installed, the whole design altered - there were some 

complaints about anti-social behaviour but it was already there.  Today it is a wonderful park, 

used right across the community, from young children and families, fathers and sons with 

jumpers for goalposts, and  the elderly just there to sit.  This not going to cause anti-social 

behaviour; it  will actually solve a lot of it, giving young people somewhere to go, something 

to do, and it won’t cost anything. It is a fabulous idea. 

MC:  fully supports the proposal; considers it a great idea, not only because of his previous 

sporting background.   When serving on a previous council, did a lot of work on state parks, 

with user groups and youth workers; this is already a recreational area, and if there is any 

anti-social behaviour, this won’t make it worse, but will channel it away. There is always a 

degree of hierarchy in what goes on in places such as these, and  young people tend to self-

police – they won’t want people there messing about.  As RH said, being closer to where the 

users live, they won’t have to go far to access the facility, and they will have more ownership 

of it.  If people moan about noise and litter, they should remember this goes on already; 

hopes this will improve it.  It is absolutely brilliant. 

SC:  to reassure members, would just add that the possibility of anti-social behaviour at the 

Leckhampton skateboard park was raised beforehand, but has been almost absent.  Noise 

has not been a problem either.  It is a great asset to the community and this will be too; any 

worries along those lines  can be dismissed. 

VH, in response:   



 Planning Committee (16.1.20) 5 

 
 

- regarding  why this particular type of facility was chosen, it is a community-led 

scheme, and this is what the community wanted;   

- regarding drainage, the proposal will be built above ground, and building control 

officers will inspect it; it will be constantly monitored, not something for planning 

application stage; 

- regarding use of the facility by wheelchair users, if they wish to use it then we support 

it.  

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

12 in support  

PERMIT 

 
6. 19/02446/LBC Municipal Offices, Promenade  
Officer introduction 

DO introduced the application for the Municipal Offices to remove modern stud partition 

walls and doors from the south wing ground and first floors, and block up some redundant 

spaces and openings, as part of CBC’s modernisation agenda. The recommendation is to 

approve.  

Member debate 

BF:  has just one question: as there was an application similar to this last month, why can’t 

they be rolled into one, does it cost more money?  Wouldn’t one application have covered 

the lot? 

DO, in response:   

- listed building application are free. 

Vote on recommendation to grant 

13 in support – unanimous 

GRANT 

 
7. Appeal Updates  
Latest appeal information had been circulated to Members.  

 
8. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none. 

 
9. Exempt Minutes  
See above. 

 
 
Chairman 
 


